 JOURNAL OF TEXTILES AND POLYMERS, VOL. 5, NO. 1, JANUARY 2017‎ ‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎‎  17
1
Abstract— Using fibers to reinforce bitumen is relatively a
new method to improve mechanical properties of asphalt-
concrete (AC). Economical competitive advantages, ease of
use and improvement of physical and mechanical properties
are the benefits of reinforcing AC with fibers in comparison
with other modifiers, e.g. polymers. This paper investigates

were cut into cubes of 4 ⨯ 4 ⨯ 4 cm3. After cutting the
aggregates, a five-centimeter steel peg was vertically glued
to the top of the aggregates by using a rapid cure epoxy
resin. Consequently, the aggregates were immersed in the
reinforced and/or neat bitumen depending on the desired
sample in accordance with the experimental design (see
Fig. 1).
TABLE III
EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN OF THE WORK
treatment
description
aggregate type fiber type
fiber content
(wt%)
L limestone ─ ─
L-PET/0.1% limestone polyester 0.1%
L-PET/0.2% limestone polyester 0.2%
L-PET/0.4% limestone polyester 0.4%
Q quartz ─ ─
Q-PET/0.1% quartz polyester 0.1%
Q-PET/0.2% quartz polyester 0.2%
Q-PET/0.4% quartz polyester 0.4%
L-PP/0.1% limestone polypropylene 0.1%
L-PP/0.2% limestone polypropylene 0.2%
L-PP/0.4% limestone polypropylene 0.4%
Q-PP/0.1% quartz polypropylene 0.1%
Q-PP/0.2% quartz polypropylene 0.2%
Q-PP/0.4% quartz polypropylene 0.4%
Fig. 1. The pull-out test device provided in this study.
B. Experimental Work
The difficult part of quantitatively evaluating the
properties of fiber-bitumen-aggregate systems was to